

PSDP 2023-2029 Steering Committee Resolution No. 01 Series of 2023

ENDORSING THE PHILIPPINE STATISTICAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 2023-2029 TO THE PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY BOARD

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) No. 10625 or "The Philippine Statistical Act of 2013" provides for the preparation of the Philippine Statistical Development Program (PSDP) by the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA);

WHEREAS, the PSDP sets the strategic directions, thrusts, and priorities of the Philippine Statistical System (PSS) in the medium term to provide vital information support to national, sectoral and local development plans, and international commitments, among others;

WHEREAS, the PSDP provides the necessary framework for the development, generation, and dissemination of statistics and indicators needed by the government and other key stakeholders and data users at the national and local levels;

WHEREAS, PSDP 2023-2029 envisions a responsive, relevant, and innovative statistical system that provides quality statistics for evidence-based planning and decision-making towards an improved and sustained quality of life for all;

WHEREAS, PSDP 2023-2029 was formulated to address the data requirements of priority development programs set forth in the medium-term Philippine Development Plan (PDP) 2023-2028, among others;

WHEREAS, the PDP 2023-2028 was published with the results matrices in December 2022 with the goal of achieving economic and social transformation for a prosperous, inclusive, and resilient society leading towards the achievement of *AmBisyon Natin 2040;*

WHEREAS, the National Economic and Development Authority made an assessment on the data requirements for the PDP 2023-2028 Results Matrices and identified indicators which need action from the PSS;

WHEREAS, there are 335 unique primary indicators identified in the PDP results matrices;

WHEREAS, there is a need to consistently support organizational developments and address emerging information demands within and about the PSS involving the: Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs); Association of Southeast Asian Nations economic integration; the Asian and Pacific Civil Registration and Vital Statistics Decade; the Philippine Identification System; the Community-Based Monitoring System, and use of other sources of data (big data, administrative data, registers); data revolution; establishment of a responsive and sustainable data ecosystem;

WHEREAS, considering the recent developments consistent with the mandate of the RA 10625 for the PSDP to be responsive to the requirements of development planning and policy formulation, the PSA spearheaded the formulation of the PSDP 2023-2029 in collaboration with the focal agencies, and existing technical committees, interagency committees, task forces, technical working groups, sectoral working groups, and regional statistics committees;

WHEREAS, of the 335 identified unique primary PDP indicators, 243 are being addressed/supported by the SDPs, while the remaining 92 PDP indicators can already be sourced from administrative data/reports, international recognition/reports, and assessment/examination results;

WHEREAS, 136 out of the 157 Tier 1 SDG indicators, 40 out of 51 Tier 2 SDG indicators, and 40 out of 85 Tier 3 SDG indicators, have corresponding/are supported by SDPs;

WHEREAS, the draft statistical development programs (SDPs) were presented to various stakeholders from government agencies and their attached bureaus and agencies, legislative offices, academe, media, civil society organizations, and other producers and users of statistics during consultative forums;

WHEREAS, the implementation of the SDPs requires a total budget of PhP 44.7 billion for the program period 2023-2029;

WHEREAS, the PSDP 2023-2029 Steering Committee was created through PSA Board Resolution No. 1, Series of 2023, to guide and assist the formulation of PSDP 2023-2029, evaluate and approve the proposed SDPs, and endorse the same for approval of the PSA Board;

WHEREAS, the PSDP Steering Committee, in its meeting held on 13 November 2023, evaluated and approved the proposed SDPs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the PSDP 2023-2029 Steering Committee endorse the PSDP 2023-2029 (Annex 1) to the PSA Board.

Approved this ____ day of ____ 2023, in Quezon City.

CLAIRÉ DENNIS S. MAPA, PhD

Undersecretary

National Statistician and Civil Registrar General

Philippine Statistics Authority

Chairperson, PSDP 2023-2029 Steering Committee